

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/13/2020 4:51 PM

Case No. 37149-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

GILBERTO CANTU, a single person,
Appellant,

v.

ADAMS COUNTY, et al.,
Respondent.

Appeal From An Order Of The Adams County Superior Court
Case No. 17-2-00259-7

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Douglas D. Phelps, WSBA 22620
Phelps and Associates, PS
2903 N. Stout Rd.
Spokane, WA 99206
(509) 892-0467
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	1
A. Whether the Superior Court Erred when it granted Adams County’s Motion for Summary Judgment as there were factual issues in dispute.	1
B. Whether the Superior Court erred in applying incorrect standard in granting the Adams County’s Motion for Summary Judgment	2
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Argument	5
1. Standard of Review	5
a. Summary Judgment	5
b. Duty/Negligence	6
2. Argument on Assignment of Error	
a. The Superior Court Erred when it granted Adams County’s Motion for Summary Judgment as there were factual issues in dispute.	7
b. The Superior Court applied the incorrect standard in granting the Adams County’s Motion for Summary Judgment	10
V. Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<u>Berger v. Sonneland</u> 144 Wash 2d91,103 26P.3d 257 (2001).....	6
<u>Borromeo v. Shea</u> 138 Wn.App. 290, 156 P.3d 946 (2007).....	11, 12
<u>Durland v. San Juan County</u> 182 Wn.2d 55, 69, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	5
<u>Fleming v. Smith</u> 64 Wn.2d 181, 185, 390 P.2d 990 (1964).....	7
<u>Hertog v. City of Seattle</u> 138 Wn.2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	6
<u>Kok v. Tacoma School District No. 10</u> 179 Wn. App. 10, 17, 317 P.3d 481 (2013).....	6, 12, 13
<u>Matthis v. Ammons</u> 84 Wash.App. 411, 416, 928 P.2d 431 (1996)(footnotes omitted), review denied, 132 Wash 2d1008, 940 P.2d 653 (1997).....	6
<u>Mostrom v. Pettibon</u> 25 Wn.App 158, 162, 607 P.2d 864 (1980).....	7
<u>N.K. v. Corp. of President Bishop</u> 175 Wn. App. 517, 525, 307 P.3d 370 (2013), review denied, 179 Wn. 2d 1005 (2013).....	6, 7

Statutes

RCW 46.04.320.....	3, 4, 9
RCW 46.61.400.....	4, 11, 12

Court Rules

CR 56(c).....5, 7, 12
